
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

28 January 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 7TH 
FEBRUARY, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FROG LANE, LICHFIELD 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber, Frog Lane, Lichfield is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, 
Cross, Evans, Ho, Humphreys, Matthews, Ray, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6 

4. Planning Applications  7 - 54 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Humphreys, Matthews, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ho and Tapper. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Anketell, Baker and Matthews declared personal interests in application nos. 
20/1374/FULM & 20/01375/LBC as they had attended a presentation relating to these 
applications at Lichfield City Council but advised they were not predetermined nor 
predisposed. 
 
Councillors Baker and Marshall declared personal interests in application nos. 20/1374/FULM 
& 20/01375/LBC as they had previously attended a pre-application meeting relating to these 
applications and site visit some time ago but advised that they were not predetermined nor 
predisposed. 
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application nos. 20/1374/FULM & 
20/01375/LBC as CT Planning are assisting with a planning application on his behalf 
elsewhere. 
 
 
 

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 29 November 2021 previously circulated were 
taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

28 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Head of Economic Growth and Development and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations received together with the supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 20/01374/FULM & 20/01375/LBC, 21/01261/FUL & 21/01262/LBC and 
21/01901/FUH 
 
20/01374/FULM & 20/01375/LBC - Land and Buildings at Angel Croft & Westgate, Beacon 
Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire.  WS13 7AA 

 
20/01374/FULM: Refurbishment, extension and conversion of Westgate House (Grade II 
listed) to create 4 no. apartments and 1 no. townhouse, conversion and extension of existing 
outbuilding to create 1 no. detached dwelling, conversion and extension of Westgate Cottage 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

(Grade II listed) to provide boutique hotel (12 no. guest suites) and spa and 6 no. apartments, 
erection of detached apartment building to provide 13 no. apartments, erection of 3 no. 
dwellings and detached garages, 
erection of garaging and 2 no. apartments over, basement car parking, bridge over 
Leomansley Brook, hard and soft landscaping, access and associated works 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved, subject to, deferring 
for the detail of the planning conditions and planning obligations to be agreed at 
a future Planning Committee meeting.  

 
20/01375/LBC: Refurbishment, extension and conversion of Westgate House (Grade II listed) 
to create 4 no apartments and 1 no townhouse; conversion and extension of existing 
outbuilding (curtilage listed) to create 1 no detached dwelling; conversion and extension of 
Westgate Cottage (Grade II listed) to provide boutique hotel and spa and 6 no apartments and 
ancillary alterations to associated curtilage listed building works to boundary wall between 
Westgate House and Westgate Cottage (amended description) 
FOR: Angel Croft Developments Ltd 

 
RESOLVED: That this listed building application be approved, subject to, 
deferring for the detail of the planning conditions to be agreed at a future 
Planning Committee meeting.  
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Jamie Christie, 
Supporter, Councillor Andrew Smith, Ward Councillor and Mr Will Brearley of CT Planning 
(Applicant’s Agent)). 
 
 
21/01261/FUL & 21/01262/LBC - 36a Bore Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6LU 
Conversion of existing residential accommodation on the first and second floor to form 5 self-
contained studio apartments 
FOR: Mr Gareth Davies of Lichfield District Council 
 
21/01261/FUL – 36a Bore Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6LU 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Development. 
 

21/01262/LBC – 36a Bore Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6LU 
 

RESOLVED: That this listed building application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Development. 

 
 
21/01901/FUH - 1 Bulldog Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 7LN 
Erection of first floor front extension, balcony to front and inverted balcony to rear, loft 
conversion and internal alterations 
FOR: Cllr Joanne Grange 
 

RESOLVED: That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Development. 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.17 pm) 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       7 February 2022 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

7 February 2022 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
19/01707/FUL 

 
Elford Sports And Social Club 

13 The Beck Elford 
 

 
Elford 

 
21/00790/COU 

 

 
Land Adjacent 7B Wissage Road 

Lichfield 

 
Lichfield 

 

 
 

ITEM C 
 
APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL ON WHICH 
OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF ANY); CONSULTATIONS RECEIVED FROM 
NEIGHBOURING LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON WHICH OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF 
ANY); AND/OR CONSULTATIONS SUBMITTED IN RELATION TO CROWN 
APPLICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE ON 
WHICH OBSERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED (IF ANY). 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Authority 

 
21/02119/SCC 

(SCC/21/0057/VOC) 
 

 
Alrewas Quarry Croxall Road 
Alrewas Burton Upon Trent 

 
Staffordshire County 

Council 
 

 

Page 8



Bungalow

Th
e C

ott
ag

e

1

House

Howard

25

12

Club

7

Cottage

9

Croft

4

Forge

Goshen
Sta

The

Sta

LB

Lorien

11a

27

The

1 to
 5

CROFT CLOSE

The Arches

House

The

TCB

Beck

Hawthorns

The Willow

Greenacres

Sub

The Old

Th
e O

ld

20The Crown Inn

54.3m

Ppg

Primary School

Elford
El

35Meadow

2

Coach

Sc
ho

ol 
Ho

us
e

Warren

Drey

Ermine

17

8

10

Cottage

House

Lime Hay

Elford Village Hall

11

15

TH
E S

QU
AR

E

43
Courtyard

Shrubberie
s

25

1

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20221:1,250LOCATION PLAN
19/01707/FUL

Elford Sports And Social Club
13 The Beck

Elford

Page 9



 

19/01707/FUL 
 
Demolition of existing social club and subsequent erection of 7no dwelling houses (affects 
footpath 'Elford 6') 
 
Elford Sports And Social Club, 13 The Beck, Elford, Tamworth 
FOR Mr P Jackson 
 
Registered 14/01/2020 
 
Parish: Elford 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to conflict with Policy LS2 of 
the Elford Neighbourhood Plan.  The proposals involve the loss of the Elford Social Club which is a 
named facility under Policy LS2.  Loss of named facilities will only be supported where they can 
demonstrate that they will provide an equal or better facility within an appropriate location within the 
village in compensation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a S106 to secure a contribution towards:- 

i. Improvement works to the Elford Cricket Club; 
ii. And a financial contribution to offset the loss of the Social Club. 

 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by 1st March 2022 or the expiration of any 
further agreed extension of time, then powers to be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission, based on the unacceptability of the development, without the required contributions 
and undertakings, as outlined in the report. 

 
Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3 Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced, details showing the existing 

and proposed land levels of the site including site sections and the finished floor levels, ridge 
and eaves heights of all buildings hereby permitted with reference to the finished floor levels, 
ridge and eaves heights of neighbouring buildings shall have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be undertaken in strict 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
4.  Before the development hereby approved is commenced, including any demolition or site 

clearance works, a Construction Management Plan (CMP) shall be submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved CMP shall include details relating to 
construction access, hours of construction, routing of HGV’s, delivery times and  the location 
of the contractors compounds, cabins, material storage areas and contractors parking and a 
scheme for the management and suppression of dust and mud from construction activities 

Page 10



 

including the provision of a vehicle wheel wash. It shall also include a method of demolition 
and restoration of the site. All site operations shall then be undertaken strictly in accordance 
with the approved CMP for the duration of the construction programme.  

 
5. Notwithstanding any description/details in the appli
[...]
o the South western boundary. The site also has a public right of way 
(Elford 6) crossing the site. The definitive line of this footpath shows it passing through the existing 
building from The Beck and then leaving the site mid-way along the south western boundary where it 
then goes through number 9 Church Road. 
 
The land is currently vacant having previously been operated as the Elford Sports and social Club.  The 
Social Club has not been in use since June 2019. 
 
The site is surrounded on all sides by existing residential development along with a limited extent of 
boundary with the Crown Inn Public House to the west and is also close to but not adjoining the Elford 
Village Hall to the south west. In addition to the club building the remainder of the site is down to 
concrete hardstanding which will be removed. 
 
The application site lies within the Elford Conservation Area and the Social Club is a named community 
facility under Policy LS2 of the Elford Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the demolition of existing social club and subsequent erection of 
7no two storey dwelling houses.  The original scheme had sought permission to erect 9 dwellings but 
through negotiations the number of units have been reduced and the scheme, including the proposed 
layout has been redesigned. 

Page 28



 

 
To the front of the site there will be 3 detached dwellings fronting onto The Beck, with an access road 
into the site.  Towards the rear of the site, plots 4 and 5 again will be both detached dwellings facing 
the frontage of the site with plots 6 and 7 towards the eastern boundary being semi-detached 
dwellings set perpendicular to the adjacent proposed dwellings.  Each residential dwelling will have 
its own private rear amenity space and off street parking. 
 
The dwellings are simple and traditional in design and would have brick elevations with gable roofs 
over.  Chimney features and traditional arched window details a
[...]
on of new landscaping.  Economically the development will facilitate a 
moderate size development project and introduce additional residents to the area to aid in supporting 
local facilities and businesses. Socially, the development, will offer a suitable site for future occupants, 
whilst not significantly impacting upon the reasonable amenity of existing residents.  
 
Given the above assessment it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to 
conditions, as set out above and the signing of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure enhancements to 
the Elford Cricket Club.   

Page 41



The Coach House

ESS

89.3m

116

THE

12

LB

23

13

CRED Bdy

718

WISSAGE ROAD

Darwin Court
109

17

LA
NE

1

15

4a

19

Samuel Johnson

WISS
AGE

9

1

17

16

89.6m

115

93.9m

WOODLANDS

114

2

Community Hospital

4

111

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20221:1,000LOCATION PLAN
21/00790/COU

Land Adjacent 7B Wissage Road
Lichfield

Page 42



 

21/00790/COU 
 
Change of use of open amenity space to residential garden and erection of a 2m high boundary fence 
Land Adjacent 7B Wissage Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6SP 
FOR Ms H Brett 
 
Registered 06/07/2021 
 
Parish: Lichfield City 
 
Note: This application is being reported to Planning Committee due to a Call-in request by Cllr Colin 
Greatorex on the basis of the loss of open amenity, which was ‘agreed as a condition on the planning 
application 17/01455/FUL which was granted for the house building’.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of thi
[...]
 AS PART OF THIS RECOMMENDATION 
PEA, 1261-P02, 1261-P01, 1261 SLP Location Plan 1:250,  
 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application site is located on the western side of Wissage Road close to its junction with Trent 
Valley Road and opposite the junction with Valley Lane. The site is bounded by residential dwellings 
to the east, south and north-east; Samuel Johnson Community Hospital to the west and a residential 
home and school to the north with houses beyond. The site currently comprises an area of grassland 
and TPO’d trees. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application seeks permission for the change of use of the existing open amenity space to a private 
residential garden and the erection of a 2m high close boarded feathered edge timber palisade 
boundary fence.  Low level planting is proposed between the proposed fence and pavement.  

Page 46



 

 
Background 
 
The site is subject to determined application reference 21/00730/TPO, which approved the removal 
of trees; T03, T04 and T07.  
 
Determining Issues  
 

1. Policy & Principle of Development  
2. Impact on the Street Scene 
3. Arboriculture 
4.  Ecology 
5. Highway and Access Safety  
6. Archaeology  
7.  Human Rights 

 
1. Policy & Principle of Development 
 
1.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) sets out that the 

determination of applications must be made in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for Lichfield District 
comprises the Local Plan Strategy (2008-2029), adopted in February 2015 and the Local Plan 
Allocations Document (2008-2029), adopted in July 2019.  The Local Plan Policies Maps form 
part of the Local Plan Allocations Document.  In this location, the Lichfield City Neighbourhood 
Plan was also made in 2018 and as such, also carries full material weight.   
 

1.2 The emerging Local Plan (2040) is currently subject to Regulation 19 pre-submission public 
consultation, 
[...]
NY). 

 
7 February 2022 

 
CONTENTS 

 

Case No. Site Address Authority 

 
21/02119/SCC 

(SCC/21/0057/VOC) 
 

 
Alrewas Quarry Croxall Road 
Alrewas Burton Upon Trent 

 
Staffordshire County 

Council 
 

 

Page 51



 

Submission to Planning Committee 
 

07 February 2022 
 

Agenda Item 4C 
 

Contact Officer: Caroline Burn 
 

Telephone: 07929 793599 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

Staffordshire County Council Consultation (SCC/21/0057/VOC) 
Our ref: 21/02119/SCC 
 
Planning application No.SCC/21/0057/VOC to vary (not comply with) conditions 1 
(definition of consent) and 8 (limits to extraction) of planning permission L.19/03/817 MW 
for a minor amendment to extraction limit at Alrewas Quarry, Croxall Road, Alrewas, DE13 
7LR 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek Members comments regarding the information for application 

SCC/21/0057/VOC submitted to Staffordshire County Council as the determining body 
and noting an extension of the consultation period until the 10th February 2021 for 
Lichfield District Council to provide comments. 

 

2. Site and Background 

 
2.1 The application relates to land to the west of Whitemoor Lakes, to the west of 

Whitemoor Haye Farm and Barley Green Lane, north of Roddige Lane, east of the A38 
and south of Ridget Lane, within Alrewas Parish.  The application relates to a small 
area of land of c. 0.85 hectares, which is immediately adjacent to Phase 4A of the 
existing operational quarry.  The site is currently agricultural land with a soil bund of 
2.5m height located to the west of Whitemoor Haye Farm. 
 

2.2 The existing operational quarry is permitted under planning permission L.19/03/817 
MW for the “application not to comply with (to vary) Conditions 11 (the quantity of 
exported sand and gravel), 12 (the quantity of imported inert restoration material), 24 
(the operating hours) and 38 (the number of HGV movements) of planning permission 
L.14/03/817 MW at Alrewas Quarry, Crozall Road, Alrewas”.  There are 66 planning 
conditions associated with this permission, a number of which require submission of 
schemes and details prior to commencement. 
 

2.3 In addition, planning consent L.19/09/817 MW granted on 21st June 2021 allows a 
southern extension to the site which is yet to be implemented.   
 

2.4 The mineral reserves in Phases 1, 2 and 3 are already worked out save for small areas. 
Operations are currently situated in Phase 4, where Phase 4C is largely worked out 
and operations are now focused on extraction of minerals from Phases 4B and 4A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

3. The Proposal 

 
3.1 The proposal is to extend the area of extraction by c. 0.85 hectares on land that is 

immediately adjacent to Phase 4A, within the red line boundary for the existing 
planning consents.  The sand and gravel deposit in this area has a typical depth of c. 
2.5m and it is estimated that if the area were to be extracted this would release c. 30-
35,000 tonnes. The extent of the area equates to less than 1% of the already 
consented scheme in floorspace and tonnage.  

 
3.2 In planning terms, the above proposal would be achieved by varying the following 

conditions attached to planning consent L.19/03/817 MW: 
 
Condition 1 (Definition of the consent) 
Condition 8 (Limits to extraction) 
 

3.3 A full description of the proposal is provided within the application documents which 
can be viewed on the County Council’s website here: 
https://planning.agileapplications.co.uk/staffordshire/application-details/28399 

 

4. Determination, consultation & notification process 

 
4.1 Staffordshire County Council is the determining authority for this application in 

accordance with Paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 of the 1990 Act which states that “county 
matter” means in relation to any application, order or notice –  
(a) the winning and working of minerals in, on or under land (whether by surface or 
underground working) or the erection of any building, plant or machinery 

(i) which it is proposed to use in connection with the winning and working of 
minerals or with their treatment or disposal in or on land adjoining the site of 
the working;  

 And, 
(f) the erection of any building, plant or machinery which it is proposed to use for the 
coating of roadstone or the production of concrete or of concrete products or artificial 
aggregates, where the building, plant or machinery is to be erected in or on land which 
forms part of or adjoins a site used or proposed to be used 

(i) for the winning and working of minerals.  
 
4.2 Lichfield District Council have been consulted on this application under the County 

Council’s statutory requirements. The District Council received the consultation 
notification for the above application on 23rd December 2021, the consultation period 
was for 21 days. Notification was sent to the Councillors of Alrewas and Fradley Ward 
on 7th January 2022. On 11th January 2022, the Councillors requested that this 
application be discussed at the District Council’s Planning Committee. Following this 
request Staffordshire County Council agreed to extend the consultation period to 10th 
February 2022, so that the consultation may be discussed at Planning Committee on 
the 7th February 2022 and any comments be incorporated into the District Councils 
response.  
 

5. Planning Policy 

 
Minerals Local Plan 
 
5.1 The site is located within the ‘mineral safeguarding area’ for sand and gravel drift on 

Lichfield District Councils mapping system. The Staffordshire County Council’s 
‘Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015 to 2030’ is the key planning policy 
document for this application. The site falls within an area identified as an ‘Existing 
Permitted Sand and Gravel Site’ on Inset 6 of the Minerals Local Plan.  

Page 53

https://planning.agileapplications.co.uk/staffordshire/application-details/28399


 
5.2 Policy 4 of the Minerals Local Plan states the environmental considerations that must 

be tak
[...]
bmitted to the 

County Council and provide comments on this consultation that may be referred to 
the County Council for their consideration. Any comments should be based on 
material planning considerations.   

 
 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	19.01707.FUL Elford Social Club- final version.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	The emerging Lichfield District Local Plan 2040 has recently completed its Regulation 19 public consultation stage (August 2021) and is awaiting final updating and submission to the Secretary of State for the Department for Communities and Local Gover...
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	21.00790.COU WISSAGE ROAD.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	SCC Alrewas Quarry - Consultation (21.02119.SCC) Committee Note.pdf
	Agenda Item 4C

	SCC Alrewas Quarry - Consultation (21.02119.SCC) Committee Note.pdf
	Agenda Item 4C







Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans, 
Humphreys, Matthews, Ray, Salter, Tapper and S Wilcox 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnett and Ho. 
 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anketell declared a personal interest in application no. 21/00790/COU as the 
Applicant and Objector are known to him, however, he advised that he was not 
predetermined. 
 
Councillor Cross declared a personal interest in application no. 21/02119/SCC 
(SCC/21/0057/VOC) as he is a Ward Councillor for Alrewas & Fradley.  
 
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Chief Executive and any letters of representation and petitions of observations/representations 
received together with the supplementary report of observations/representations received 
since the publication of the agenda in association with Planning Applications 19/01707/FUL, 
21/00790/COU & Staffordshire County Council Consultation (SCC/21/0057/VOC) our ref: 
21/02119/SCC 
 
19/01707/FUL – Demolition of existing club and subsequent erection of 7no dwelling houses 
(affects footpath ‘Elford 6’) 
Elford Sports & Social Club, 13 The Beck, Elford 
FOR: Mr P Jackson 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and supplementary 
report:- 

(1)  Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a S106 to secure 
a contribution of £10,000 towards improvement works to the Elford 
Cricket Club or any other community facility listed within Policy LS2 of 
the Elford Neighbourhood Plan. 
(2)  If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by 1st March 
2022 or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then 
powers to be delegated to officers to refuse planning permission, based 
on the unacceptability of the development, without the required 
contributions and undertakings, as outlined in the report. 



 

  
 
21/00790/COU –Change of use of open amenity space to residential garden and erection of a 
2m high boundary fence 
Land Adjacent 7B Wissage Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 6SP 
FOR: Ms H Brett 
 

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Andy Cheer 
(Objector), Councillor Colin Greatorex (Ward Councillor) and Ms Helen Brett (Applicant)). 

 
 
Staffordshire County Council Consultation (SCC/21/0057/VOC) Our ref: 21/02119/SCC 
Planning application No.SCC/21/0057/VOC to vary (not comply with) conditions 1 (definition of 
consent) and 8 (limits to extraction) of planning permission L.19/03/817 MW for a minor 
amendment to extraction limit at Alrewas Quarry, Croxall Road, Alrewas, DE13 7LR 
 

The Committee discussed the District Council’s consultation response to the  Staffordshire 
County Council application to vary Condition 1 (definition of the consent) and Condition 8 
(limits to extraction) attached to planning consent L.19/03/817 MW within the District area.  
The committee heard and noted the concerns of the Ward Councillor and agreed with his 
comments as there would be significant impact to the properties known as Whitemoor Haye 
Farm and Whitemoor Cottage. 

 
 

RESOLVED: That an appropriate consultation response be sent to 
Staffordshire County Council incorporating the concerns of the Ward 
Councillor. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor M Wilcox 
(Ward Councillor)). 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


